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Washington 25, D. C. May 1948 

THE ECON01ITC COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION AND THE FISHERY INDUSTRIES 

B,y Richard A. Kahn, Chief 
Economics and Cooperative Marketing Section 

Branch of Commercial Fisheries 

Information on the proposed trade in edible fishery products under the 
European Recovery Program has been released by the House of Representatives 
Appropriations Committee. This information is contained in three books re
ferred to as "Three Volumes of European Recovery Program Brown Books."!! 

The first hook is entitled "Proposed Distribution of Economic Coopera
tion Act Financing by Country and Commodity." 

11 Copies of these Brown Books may be obtained, upon request, from the 
Department of State, Division of Publications, Washington 25, D. C. 



The references to "Fish" are these: 
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C:OU"J;!1Y 

Austria 
~e1;iu.'T\-Luxelllbol1rg 

-"nd 3<:: lgian 
Depen':1enc ie s 

F'r:1:1 (~e 2...'1r1 French 
.')eoenden-::i es 

I c eland 

Ireland 

I:al:' 

no rway 

Netherlands and 
Netr erlands 
Dependencies 

Portugal and 
Portuguese 
Dependencie~ 

Sweden 

Switzerland 

Turkey 

United Kingdom and 
U.K. Dependencies 

Western Genuany 

April 

TOTAL 
SHIPMENTS 

FROM 
WESTERN 

HEMIS PHERE 

(1) 

76.3 

1.1 

1.0 

3.1 

.1 

lo? 

.6 

2.8 

1. 1948 - June.JO. 1949 
SHIPMENTS FINANCED 
FRC~ SOURCES ('ITHER 

'mAN ECA FUNDS 

Dollar LoamI 
Earnings and 

Credits 
(2) (3) 

'roTAL 
(Column 1 

lIlimla 
columns 
2 and 3) 

(4) 

ICA OBLlGA TIOIfS 

April 1, 194A - April 1.1948-
June JO,1949 March :31. 1949 

(S) (o) 
In ~tillions or Dollars 

lR.9 

15.0 

2 

57.4 

1.0 

3.1 

.1 

1.9 

5).) 

1.0 

2.2 

.1 

.6 

47.5 

47.1 

.1 

.s 

-

42.7 
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rrom the upper part of this table it can be seen that in the 15 months' 
.pt!riod trom April 1, 1948 to June 30, 1949 the Economic Cooperation Administra
tion will finance shipments of fish and fishery products worth 53.3 million 
dollars from the Western Hemisphere to the sixteen countries participating in 

' the European Recovery Program. This is the dollar amount which will be paid 
from Economic Cooperation Admfnistration funds. The total amount for shipments 
of fish and fishery products is expected to be 76.3 million dollars during the 

-saTIle period. Of this amount, in additi.on to the 53.3 million dollars to be 
financed by ECA, 18.9 million dollars worth of sl1ipments will be paid for by 
dollar exchange held by participants., while the remaining shipments amounting 
to 4.1 million dollars will have to be fi.nanced by other ~Bans, probably by 
their exports to dollar areas. 

A second book is entitled "Estimated Balance of Payments on Current 
Account of the Participating Countries." The reference to "Fish" follows: 

EUROPEAN RECOVERY - PARTICIPJ.TING COUNTRIES 
RECAPlTULA TION OF IMPORTS AND FA n.~NTS ON INVISIBLE .~CCOU:'JT 

AFUIL 1, 19h8 - JUNE 30, 1949 

l~J Other 
I Total All ''l'artici- Western . United Western 
lpating Countries Hemisphere States Hemisphere 

other Non-Par
ticipating 
Countries 

In 1:'".1l11ons of Dollars at July 1, 1947 Prices 

97.2 51.8 20.9 

Parti
cipating 
Countries 

240.7 

This table indicates that during the 15 m.onths' period from April 1, 19h8 
to June 30, 1949 the sixteen countries participating in the Program will import 
fish and fishery products valued at 240.7 million dollars. Of this amount, 
shipments worth 76.3 million dollars will COr.1e from the Y/estern Hemisphere, 
including 51.8 million dollars worth from the United States. 

The third book entitled "Estimated r.ommodity Imports and Exports of the 
Participating Countries by Value and Quantity" contains 8 tables, which are 
attached as appendices 1 - 8. 

These tables show the quantities and vB.lues of imports and exports of 
the participating countries. Data for the two periods (a) April to Jlme, 1948, 
(b) Fiscal year 1948 - 1949 are shown separately. 

In the following table, the proposed distribution of ECA funds for purchase 
of Western Hemisphere edible fishery products is combined for both periods cen
tioned in the appendices comprising the 15 months from April 1, 194e to June 30, 
1949. 
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PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF ECA FUNDS FOR PURCHASE OF :,\tzSTERN 1ID1ISP~ffiP.E 

EDIBLE FISHERY PRODUCTS APRIL 1, 1948 - .JUNE )0, 1949. 

VALUE OF SHIPMENTS FINANCED BALANCE E~A o P!.. IGA TIONS* 
SHIPMENTS FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN 

COUNTRY FROM EGA FUNDS (Col. 1 

Austria 
Belgi~Luxernbourg and 
Belgian Dependencies 

Denmark 
France and Dependencies 
Greece 
Iceland 
Ireland 
Italy 
Norway 
Netherlands and 

Dependencies 
Portugal and 
Dependencies 

Sweden 
Switzerland 
Turkey 
United Kingdom and 
Dependencies 

Western Germany - Bizone 
Western Germany - French 

Zone 
Western Germany - Saar 

Total 

WESTERN less April 1, 194B - April 1, 1948 -
HEMISPHERE Dollar Earnings Loans & Credits Cols. 2 & 3) June 30,1949 March 31,1949 

In Millions of Dollars 

1.1 1.1 -1.0 1.0 1.0 .8 
3.1 3.1 2.2 1.5 

.1 .1 .1 .1 
1.9 1.9 1.9 1.5 

.6 .6 .6 .5 

2.8 2.8 

65.7 15.0 50.7 47.5 42.7 
/ 

... 
76.3 18.9 57.4 53.3 47.1 

*ECA obligation does not cover full deficit. Financing of remaining deficit is not explained. 
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Aocording to the appendices, the United K1n&dom will let the bulk of fisher" 
~., while the exports will come • 'n17 trom Norway and Iceland. The infoma
t.s.on does not go into the details ot the cODlposition of the imports or exports. 
IIOWe'nr, because tbe European Recovel"7 Proaram will not change traditioruU.. export 
aacl 1IIport interrelations, it can be expected that approx1ute17 the same species 
t.Dd the saM products will be imported or exported as in prew&!" tirlJl8s • 

. Swuar1z1ng, it should be said that for the fiscal year 1948 - 1949 the 
tfn1ted states is expected to export 46,000 metric tons ot ",dible fishery prooucts 
t,o participants in ERP, as against receiYing 36,000 metric tons of imports froID 
~baB. The value ot the United States' exports for the fiscal year ts estimated 
t.o be 41.5 million dollars. 

Th~ publications emphasize that all figures given are not rigid an1 ~&y be 
altered with changing conditions. 

So tar as exports are concerned, trade will be conducted as far as possible 
~hrough normal commercial channels. After an intended commercial transaction 
naa been arranged with the foreign importer, the transaction must be authorized 
D7 the Economic Cooperation Administration, which then nll provide the fir.~ncea 
t.o the respective foreign government. 'nle Commodity Credit Corporation an1 thf' 
rederal Procurement Agencies, also, ~ sell fish and fishery products to foreign 
~rters, in which case the Corporation or Agency also must follow the procedure 
3Utlined above. 

) In general, the industries were advised to _:0 shead with private sell ing 
plans. Fi~ ~ either accept orders in foreign countries, on the conditio~ 
~hat transactions have to be approved by the EC~, or they !DB:' sell to f"xport1n~ 
rirma within this Country under the same condition. The firm which actually 
!xports has to obtain the approval of ECA. In addition, every exporting fi rn 
mst have an export license issued by the Office of the International 1'rcde of 
t.he Department of CODlllerce. However, if ECA has approved the stUe, accor,iill6 
t.o information received, the export license will be obtained easily. In ca~es 
-here American firms sell goods to a foreign country with a claus" in the con
t.ract requiring delivery in a foreign country, it is advisable to make ~ert~1n 
t.hat the foreign country will permit the imports. If the exporting finl1 does 
~ot ~Jnt to undergo the often difficult procedure of obtaining the foreign 
lIIport license, it is advised to sell "F.O.B. American Port," purchasE' price 
t.o be paid atter the American docu:nents are cleared and product!!! are 1n the 
~ds of the shipping company. 

It should be mentioned that an emergency purchasing proeram hal!! 1.1re,dy 
been enacted for Italy and that the main regular programs affect1ne, princi
pall1, the United Kingdom will be underway very 800n. 

Copy of a press release of April 29, 194f~ of t~.e Economic ~oo;~riA~~":1 
~dm1n1stration, referring to procure~nt and export ;>rot:e(1ure~ i ~ attac.h ... ~ 
as Appendix 9. 

) 
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c-ma 

-
01 Au.tria 

02 Belgium-lu.embourg 

03 Denmar~ 

().4 France 

05 Gre«. 

06 Iceland 

07 Ireland 

08 holy 

09 Netherland. 

10 NOfWay 

" Portugal 

12 Sweden 

13 Switzerland 

I. Turltey 

15 United Kingdom 

16A We.t.rn G.rmany: Bilon. 

168 W •• t.rn G.rmany: Fr.nch Zon 

16C W •• tern G.rmany: Saar 

Country Subtotal 

17A Belgian D.pendenci •• 

17B French D.p.nd.ncie. 

I7C N.therland. D.p.ndencie. 

170 Portugue •• D.p.nd.nei .. 

17E United Kingdom Dependeneie. 

Depend.nei .. Subtotal 

Grand Toral 

• 

"'----' 

APPENDIX 1 

PHYSICAL QUANTITIES OF IMPORTS OF COMMOOITIES 

• Otbc i y Mother·1
1 I ~om From nth:. own ' ~O"l'Itry 8 De nclcnt 

• '1 ~ Other From Other from own Y ~ T.tol fTom United From Wcstcm Non.-Por- POtttc.ipating Dependent Ocpcncfcnt TCffltoL 
Stat.. Canada H - he licipoii", C , - 0........ Ovcncoo I f,om M. Imparts c::rric:c Countrict oun 'ICI T.rfitoria 'Territory Courrtry 

121 131 141 _ '51 (61 111 ' III (91 ItOI 

1 1 2 
1 17 18 

2 2 
1 2 2J 4 '2/ 
1 2 1 5 1 10 

.- 1 1 
1 2 21 1 25 

2 2 

2 8 10 
1 6 7 

1 l' 

11 4 1 6 §~ 3 ~ 
38 

7 7 
11 6 6 14 185 2 7 231 

, 
1 2 3 
1 1 2 

1 2 3 

1 4 3 8 

11 6 7 14 189 5 7 239 

'~ 

-~,~ '~:~~ 

.APPENDIX 2 . ~.' 

FISH 

A.I'R 11.--'" UNIl' -N'4e 

, THOUSAND HETRIC TONS 
~ 

PHYSICAL QUANTITIES OF EXPORTS, DOMESTIC PRODUCTION AND TOTAL SUPPLY OF COMMODITIES . ~~ . ~ -. . l· · ····· ~· :1 ---To own To Mothc,~ 
To Other To Other T Of To Other Dependent Country 

T. Un;ted 
Welt.r" Non,Par· p~ ... IC,' than own OnrscOl f,om, its own Domedic . 

~. Homi.ph ... ticipoiin9 C ,c'~'n, Dopondont To"i'.,ic. Dopondon' Total E.pD'" P,.d .. 'i .. _ Total Supply 
Slot .. Countries COUllt,.. Gun. IICS O¥~nc~ by Mothe, Overseas 

T""'0I1.1 Country Territories 

It II 1121 (Ill (t41 PSI (161 -fiji- 'jiaf '''1 __ _ 1_1N ___ •• _ illL--,-
. 

2 
1 6 

1b 
15 26 

2 16 30 ~ 1 1 56 
10 

2 18 47 67 70 3 
1 1 3~ 5 
1 1 62 -

2 7 25 34 56 24 
4 4 '2/ 61 4 100 :00 100 
1 2 10 13 52 ~ 2 3 I:; 'n 

1 
1 4 5 19 14 

2 7 10 19 288 3~ 42 
- I 

9 6 67 185 4 '2/1 898 858 

3 
1 1 4 6 7 3 

3 6 
1 ·1 4 3 

1 1 ~ '5 '5 
2 3 7 12 19 15 

9 6 67 187 7 7 283 917 873 



Ccuntries 

'01 Au.tria 

02 Bel9lum-Luxembour9 

03 Denmark 

04 France 

05 Gr~ecr 

06 Iceland 

01 Ireland 

08 Italy 

09 Ne,h..,land. 

10 Norway 

II Portu9al 

12 Sweden 

13 Swi'z~rland 
14 Turkey 

15 Uni'ed Kin9dom 

16A Wes'ern Germany: Bizane 

.--

168 W •• '«n Germany: French Zon< 

16C We.'ern G.,many: Saar 

Country Subtotal 

11A Bel9ian Dep~ndencie, 

11B Fr.nch Dep.ndenci •• 

I1C Ne,herland. Dependenci .. 

I7D Port",ue· . Dep.ndencie. 

I7E Uni'ed Kingdom Dependencie, 

Depenc/enciel Subtotal 

Grand Total 

r 

APPENDIX 3 APPENDIX 4 
FISH 

APRIL-JUNE /948 

VALUE OF IMPORTS OF COMMODITIES (Price. at of July I, 19.7; in millionl of doUorl with one d£Cimal) VALUE OF EXPORTS OF COMMODITIES 

--~-~~~~~~--~~~~I~ -~~~I~··~~·~y~~;~·.~ .~."-- ~~-~~~--~~ 
F,am from From Otht: r Country Iy Ot:p",ndent 

From United F Oth",r Otlw:r From Ot"t:r than own from own Territo Totol To United 
Stot"" I Co::da Wedern Non.Por. PortlclpG'hng Ot:pendt:nt Dept:ndt:nt from Mo~r I Imports, Statn 

Hcmupht:r& hClpotl"g Countr't:. OV~'".cn Ovcnccn Country 
(ounnle, Countflt:, Tenitorlt:. Tenitory 

(1) _ 13J _ 14J _ 15J IbJ _ 111 18) 19)· (10) III) 

2 

2 
2 4 

4 

6 

10 1 27 3 

10.3 3.1 1.7 

1 

.1 

10.3 3.1 1.8 

1 
2 

3 
3 

6 

1 
2 
1 

1 7 

3.6 

5 

.5 

4.1 

1 

3 ~ 
44 
14 

1 
64 
1 1 

21 
20 

8 

124 
67 
1 2 

1 

43.3 

4 

1 2 
2.3 

45.6 

1 

3 

.4 

10 
6 

1.b 

2.0 

1 6 

1 1 

2.7 

1 

.1 

2.7 .1 

;---

2 
4 1 

8 
6 5 
24 

1 
7 7 
1 1 

28 
2 2 

9 

283 
67 
1 2 , 

65.1 

1 4 
1 0 
2 2 

4.6 

69.7 

9 

2 

2 ~ 
5 

4.7 

4.7 

To 
Conodo 

1171 

2 

.2 

.2 

To Othel To own To Moth", 
To Otlw:, T:o Ofht:, T h thoro 0"'" Dept:ndt:nt Country 
Wt:,tern Non·Por · Po~i r :,'..., Dependt:nt O .... t:rit:~' f,om ,ts own Total 

H~:~~~r~::t: ~~':;:::~ CO:~£1 9 ~;,~;:::l, ~; r;:::;~:: DO~;;,~:t bpo-t\ 
':ountry Tt:mtoflt:1 

(11) _~) (15) lib) 1'71 (.8) 1'9) 

26 
4 

8 

3.8 

3.8 

2 
6 
1 

27 

1 1 
7 9 
1 4 

6 

3 
1 9 

16.8 

16.8 

1 4 
50 

2 

80 
4 

3 ~ 
13 8 
50 

t; 

1 9 
26 

43.3 

3 

1 

.4 

43.7 

1 

1 

2 2 

2.3 .1 

7 

4 
1\. 

1.~ 

3.9 .1 

1 -6 

1 1 
2.7 

2.7 

1 6 
5 6 

4 

117 
4 
9 

54 
293 
7 3 
1 1 

22 
53 

71.2 

26 

4 
1'7 
4.7 

75.' 

. ~ ... !n-·:!! 

. . .-1.& ..... _ ........ __ 
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CoulYt,ies 

01 Austria 

02 Belgium-lu.emb""rg 

03 Denmark 

04 France 

05 Greete 

06 Iceland 

07 Ireland 

08 holy 

09 Netherland. 

10 Norway 

11 Portugal 

12 Sweden 

n SWitzerland 

14 Turkey 

15 Unit.d Kingdom 

1bA W •• t ... G.rmany: Bi,one 

1bB W •• tern Germany: French Zone 

IbC W."ern G .. many : Sao, 

Country Subtotal 

17A B.lglan D.ptnd.ne i • • 

17B F,.neh D.p.ndeneio. 

17C N .. h .. land. D.p.ndoneie. 

I7D Portuquc 'io l' Depfndrn't~s 

APPENDIX 5 

PHYSICAL QUANTITIES OF IMPORTS OF COMMODITIES 

1 

45 

4b 

4 
2 

15 

21 

1 

6 

5 

9 

-=~-~ -

F.om 
Other 

Non-Pa,. 
ticipating 
Countri<s 

151 

9 
4 

8 

2 
1 
1 

5 22 

25 55 

3 

. . ~.=~~ .. r---From Other than own f~o::'o*':n '" Dc~Mlcnt 
Participating DOpendent Dependent T.rr'to~ 

Countrics' y~"c~ Oversea, from Mot , 
Territor •• , T 'tory Country 

1.1 171 '7~1 (91 

8 
78 
18 

2 
85 
10 

34 
2t1. 

5 

223 
150 

30 
A 

741 

2 
2 

10 

2 

4 

-0 

8 
3 

18 

12 

-,0 

1 

Tolal 
Impom 

1t01 

a 
109 
32 

2 
102 
10 

45 
'11 
6 

322 
1~ 

30 
4 

924 

I , 

APPENDIX 6 

,~ 

FISH 

FISCAL YCAR ,.48-,.4. 

T"OUSAIID "CTItIC TOilS 

· ''':~ ~~ff 

PHYSICAL QUANTITIES OF EXPORTS, DOMESTIC PRODUCTION AND TOTAL SUPPLY OF COMMODITIES 
- =-=:-.. 

To Ott.cr 
To own 

To Other To 0Ihe. Dcpt:fldcnt 
Non-Pm- Poiticipatin, fhaft own ()y~rM:~ 
ticipatil'!l CouMries Dependent T cmfo'I«1 
Countries OvCflCOS bt!!0thc, 

T ."itoti., fttry 
1141 1151 1161 (171 

ToOthc, 

To United To W .... m 

Stat .. Canada H.milph.1 
Countries 

(tt I III I 1111 

~ l§ 
5 1 

9 71 189 1 

1 
6 

15 
3 
1 

1 

)b 

1 

1 

15 
2 
1 

30 
108 

8 
7 

4 
· 4 
100 
'240 
40 
12 

2 15 
7 30 42 

25 ':f>7 741 

13 

14 1 

To Mother 
.. ea..try 

frorn ihowl'! Domat;c 
Dependellt Tot.1 E.porII Production T oIal Soppl, 
OvCI'HOI 

. 
renitori.s 

(·"1 ~- 1101 Ill! 

4 
29 60 1~ 72 122 
6 225 328 

32 
770 773 3 

4 22 :LO 
5 1:P '247 

136 225 99 
392 8:>5 413 

53 210 :L02 
21 107 -4-
17 75 58 
8:> 1150 1392 

170 3:LO 
30 
4 

10B5 3594 3433 

10 
18 26 29 9 

12 26 
3 15 12 

12 l7E Un,t.d K,ngdom Dept nd.n"e. 2 
Dop •• done i .. Sublotal 1 3 14 11 1"'''''' 7' 

18 19 1 
30 47 75 58 

Grand Tolal 46 22 28 55 755 17 30 1 30 1132 3669 3491 



01 A 

02 8 

03 D 
04 F, 

05 G 
06 

07 

08 

09 N, 

10 " 
II P 
12 S 
13 ' S 
14 T 

15 U 
16A W 

168 W, 
16( W, 

17A 8 

178 F 
17( N, 

i7D P 
17E U 

t.untric:l 

I 

stria 

!iurn-lu.embou~ 

,mo,k 

nc< 

teee: 

land 

and 

!y 

Iherland. 

rway 

1"",1 

,den 

t.erland 

kev 

ted Kinsdom 

tstern Germany: Bizone 

"te,n Germany: F .. nch Zone 

~ster~ Germany: Saar 

(ountry Subtotal 

ita" Dependencies 

c~ Dependencie. 

~erland. Dependencie. 

ugue.e Dependencie. 

.d Kingdom Dependencie. 

Dependenciel Subtotal 

Grand Total 

r 

APPENDIX 7 

VALUE OF IMPORTS OF COMMODITIES 
. _""'-

hom From 
From United Othcr CHhcr hom Western Non-Por-5t .... C ........ Hemisphere t ic. ipofing 

COlHltri t:I Countrici 

121 III . .ill .ill. 

4 
9 9 

8 1 1 
7 1 8 1 2 

1 1 
1 5 24 

22 
1 ~ 

5 

40 5 110 1 1 66 

41.5 12.5 6.6 14.7 

5 21 

.5 2.1 

41.5 12.5 7.1 16.8 

iPricc:.a.ofJuly I, 1947; in millionl of dollo"with onc decimal) 

- - ~y~~:th"., ~ ·- -- -~~~---.-~~-' ('--- _ • -

Nor'IOtMr Country By Dc:~"dent I 

From Other than own from own Tt:"ito~ Totol . To U",itltd To 
Porl'icipatin9 Dependent Dependent from Mot r Imports Stoff:. Canodo 

Co..."tri.! O¥~".~ oYCI'SC'QJ Country , 
T cm tont' T cmtory i !1 

..1 ' 21 1'1 171 --j'1191 (tOI II 

3 7 
15 5 17 3 
50 

17 7 64 
50 

260 
5 5 5 9 7 

36 
5 7 1 

255 1 1 30 5 7 
4 5 4 5 2 1 

105 7 
~ ~ 112 21 

Q ., 1 

3 0 3 5 

49 7 43 113 2 1 
-b7 -b7 
50 50 e. ..6. 

176.2 1.6 10.7 263.8 19.3 .7 

1 4 4 0 54 
1 3 
6 2 

24 3 ~~ 

8.9 6.4 .3 18.2 

185.1 8.0 10.7 .3 282.0 19.3 .7 

"..---

To Other 
Wes tern 

Hcmi' p hclc 
Countries 

I'll 

1 

10 5 
1 4 

3 0 

15.0 

15.0 

APPENDIX 8 

FISH 

FIS~~L YEAR 1948-1949 

VALUE OF EXPORTS OF COMMODITIES 
.~--. 

To Other 
To Othe r than own To CHne, Dependent N Of'l - POf ' 

t icl poting Po rtic. ipof ing 
O"'CIU:OI 

- Countries (oul'\t,iu Te rritories 

1' 41 1' 51 1' 61 

8 56 
2 5 727 

3 1 0 

10 6 32 2 2 

;~ 
4 5 150 

31 5 553 87 

. ~.~ 20 
1 q 

14 7 5 
7 5 10 5 

66.9 176.2 8.9 

1 2 27 

1 8 
A .l...<l 

1.6 6.4 

66.9 177.8 15.3 

-- -•. _-- - --
To own To Mother 

Dependent Country 
Ovcrn:cn from its own 
Tt: rnfOf ie.s Dependent 
by Mother .. O YCIICOI 

Countr y Tt:rri to,in 
1'71 1'81 

3 

.3 

64 

43 
10.7 

.3 10.7 

,--

Toiol 
E l po~!O 

1' 91 

64 
252 
1 6 

467 
1 8 

~2 
117 2 
291 
A.2 

89 
21.1 

I 

at/.3 ' 

103 

11 
18.7 

306.0-

'" . ~ ~.;, 
. ~ ....... 
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